SENATE BILL 622

By Taylor

AN ACT to amend Tennessee Code Annotated, Title 49, relative to the achievement school district.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-614, is amended by deleting

subsections (n) and (o) and adding the following as a new subsection:

() Notwithstanding this section to the contrary, on or after July 1, 2024:

(1) A school or grade configuration within a school shall not be assigned

to the ASD; and

(2) The authority granted in subsections (b)-(j) is no longer in effect.

SECTION 2. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-614(k)(1)(A), is amended by deleting "for more than a ten-year period" and substituting "on or after July 1, 2024".

SECTION 3. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-614(k)(1)(C), is amended by deleting the subdivision.

SECTION 4. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-614(k)(3), is amended by deleting "(k)(2)" and substituting "(k)(1)(A), (k)(2),".

SECTION 5. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-614(k)(4), is amended by adding "or on July 1, 2024, whichever occurs first," after "referenced in (k)(1),".

SECTION 6. Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-1-602(b)(2)(C), is amended by adding the following to the end of the subdivision:

This subdivision (b)(2)(C) is repealed on July 1, 2024.

SECTION 7. This act takes effect July 1, 2023, at 12:01 a.m., the public welfare requiring it.